

No. 19-11652

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

KERRY ROTH,  
on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated,

*Plaintiff–Appellee,*

v.

GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

*Defendant–Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the  
Southern District of Florida, Case No. 0:16-cv-62942-WPD

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE  
*AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT APPELLANT**

---

Steven P. Lehotsky  
Jonathan D. Urick  
U.S. CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
Telephone: (202) 463-5337

Ashley C. Parrish  
*Counsel of Record*  
Marisa C. Maleck  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
Telephone: (202) 626-2627  
Facsimile: (202) 626-3737  
aparrish@kslaw.com

*Counsel for Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America*

July 9, 2019

---

No. 19-11652, *Kerry Roth v. GEICO General Insurance Co.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29(a) .....	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The Court’s Ascertainability Requirement Flows Directly From Several of Rule 23’s Essential Provisions. ....	8
A. Identifying Absent Class Members Is Essential To Performing The Rigorous Analysis Required Under Rule 23.....	9
B. The Named Plaintiff Must Prove That There Is An Administratively Feasible Method For Identifying Absent Class Members. ....	16
II. The District Court Abused Its Discretion When It Gave Short Shrift to The Ascertainability Requirement.....	17
CONCLUSION .....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	12
<i>Benito v. Indymac Mortg. Servs.</i> , No. 2:09-CV-001218-PMP-PAL, 2010 WL 2089297 (D. Nev. May 21, 2010) .....	14
* <i>Bussey v. Macon Cty. Greyhound Park, Inc.</i> , 562 F. App’x 782 (11th Cir. 2014).....	2, 8, 9
<i>Byrd v. Aaron’s Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	17
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013) .....	19, 20
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	14
<i>General Telephone Co. of Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982) .....	11, 19
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014).....	17
<i>In re Nexium Antitrust Litigation</i> , 777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015) .....	15
* <i>Karhu v. Vital Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 621 F. App’x 945 (11th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Little v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 691 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2012).....	1, 5, 8, 12
<i>Marcus v. BMW of North America, LLC</i> , 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	13, 14
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	21

*Prado-Steiman ex rel. Prado v. Bush*,  
 221 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2000) ..... 11, 12

*Riedel v. XTO Energy, Inc.*,  
 257 F.R.D. 494 (E.D. Ark. 2009)..... 14

*Taylor v. Sturgell*,  
 553 U.S. 880 (2008) .....20

*Thorogood v. Sears Roebuck and Co.*,  
 624 F.3d 842 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 2

*Vega v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.*,  
 564 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2009) ..... 10

\**Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
 564 U.S. 338 (2011) ..... *passim*

**RULES**

\*Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) ..... 10, 11, 18

\*Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b) ..... 7, 12, 13, 14

\*Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c) ..... 7, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1 McLaughlin on Class Actions § 4:2 (15th ed.) ..... 13

\*1 Newberg on Class Actions § 3:2 (5th ed.) ..... 9, 10, 13

7A Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1760 (3d ed.) ..... 10

Erin L. Geller,  
*The Fail-Safe Class As an Independent Bar to Class Certification*,  
 81 Fordham L. Rev. 2769 (2013) ..... 15
